

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PRACHI  
PRANESH  
NANDIWADEKAR

Digitally signed  
by PRACHI  
PRANESH  
NANDIWADEKAR  
Date: 2026.01.21  
14:18:50 +0530

**FIRST APPEAL NO.59 OF 2013  
WITH  
CROSS OBJECTION (ST.) NO.20115 OF 2013**

Munisuvrat Swamy Jain Swetamber  
Murtipujak Trust/Sangh & Ors.

....Appellants

V/s.

Ismail Yakob Payak

....Respondent

----

Ms. Gunjan Shah i/by Mr. Kayval Shah for the Appellants.

i ----

**CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.  
DATED : 21 January 2026**

**P.C. :**

1. List this matter in the final hearing list in its regular course in the afternoon session.

**(JITENDRA JAIN, J.)**